#### **BOROUGH OF NORTH HALEDON**

## **ORDINANCE #19-2023**

# AN ORDINANCE REVISING, AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 169, VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, ARTICLE V OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF NORTH HALEDON

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of North Haledon, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, that:

#### Section 1.

Chapter 169, Vehicles and Traffic, Article V, shall be revised, amended, and supplemented so that the same shall read as follows:

## Article V. Parking on Borough-Owned Properties.

#### §169-22. 1. Parking for Officials and Employees.

No person other that an elected or appointed official of the Borough of North Haledon or employees of the Borough of North Haledon shall park his/her vehicle in any space designated "Parking for Elected Officials and Employees Only" at the Municipal Building, located 1t 103 Overlook Avenue. Such prohibition shall be suspended and not apply from Friday commencing 6:00 p.m. through 10:00 p.m. of the immediately following Sunday.

#### §169-22. 2. Parking for Police Department.

No person other than a member of the North Haledon Police Department shall park his/her vehicle in any space designated "Police Parking Only" at the Municipal Complex, located at 103 Overlook Avenue, or at the location of the proposed new Police Department, located at 813 Belmont Avenue.

#### §169-22. 3. Parking for Fire Department.

No person other than a member of the North Haledon Fire Department shall park his/her vehicle in any space designated "North Haledon Firefighter Parking Only" at the North Haledon Fire Department, located at 568 High Mountain Road.

#### §169-22. 4. Parking for Public Library

No person other than a patron of the North Haledon Free Public Library shall park his/her vehicle in any space designated "Library Patron Parking Only" at the North Haledon Public Library, located at 129 Overlook Avenue. Such prohibition shall be suspended and not apply when the Public Library is closed to the public.

#### §169-23. Violations and Penalties.

Any person who violates any provision of this article shall, upon conviction thereof, be punishable as provided in Chapter 1. General Provisions, Article II, General Penalty. Each day that a violation occurs shall constitute a separate offense.

#### Section 2.

All other parts or provisions of the Code of the Borough of North Haledon not specifically amended by this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

#### Section 3.

This Ordinance shall take effect as provided by law.

# NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the above ordinance was introduced and passed first reading at the Regular Meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of North Haledon on September 20, 2023, and will be considered for final passage after public hearing at the Regular Meeting of the Mayor and Council to be held on October 18, 2023 at the Municipal Bldg., 103 Overlook Ave., North Haledon, NJ at 7:30 p.m., or shortly thereafter at which time anyone interested therein or affected thereby will be given an opportunity to be heard

Notice is hereby given that the above ordinance passed its second and final reading at the Regular Meeting of the Mayor and Board of Council of the Borough of North Haledon which was held on October 18, 2023 at 103 Overlook Avenue, North Haledon, NJ 07508, and is hereby declared a passed ordinance in accordance with law.

Randy George, Mayor

Passed first reading on September 20, 2023 Passed second and final reading October 18, 2023

Renate Elatab Municipal Clerk Renate Elatab Municipal Clerk